BRAD LITTLE Governor 700 West State Street, 3rd Floor P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0043 Phone 208-334-4250 Fax 208-334-4398 Website: https://doi.idaho.gov

DEAN L. CAMERON Director

## Second Annual Post-Award Public Forum for Section 1332 Waiver

The Idaho Department of Insurance ("IDOI") will hold a public forum and accept public comments regarding Idaho's Section 1332 State Innovation Waiver on May 10, 2024 from 3:00 – 4:00 p.m., MT.

## Background

On May 6, 2022, The State of Idaho applied for and received a State Innovation Waiver under Section 1332 of the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act ("ACA") to facilitate the operation of Idaho's state reinsurance program as authorized by 41-5504(5), Idaho Code. The waiver's effective date was January 1, 2023. Pursuant to the Standard Terms and Conditions ("STCs") applicable to the 1332 Waiver, 31 CFR §33.120(c), and 45 CFR §155.1320(c), an annual post-award forum regarding the Section 1332 Waiver must be held, with the first such annual meeting being held within six months of the waiver's effective date.

## **Public Forum**

The purpose of the annual post-award forum is to allow the public an opportunity to provide meaningful comments on the progress of the waiver. Notice of the public forum was posted on Idaho's public website, <u>Townhall Idaho</u>, on March 28, 2024. Public comments will be accepted at the public forum and will also be accepted through May 10, 2024 by email to <u>DOI.Reform@doi.idaho.gov</u>.

The May 10, 2024 public forum will be held at 3:00 p.m. MT at 700 W. State St, JRW East Conference Room. The forum will also be accessible via Microsoft Teams as shown below:

Microsoft Teams Join the meeting now Meeting ID: 289 011 169 720 Passcode: dh8gDf

## Dial-in by phone

+1 208-985-2810,,984588570# United States, Boise

More detailed information regarding the Section 1332 Waiver may be viewed at the IDOI website at <a href="https://doi.idaho.gov/information/public/reinsurance-waiver/">https://doi.idaho.gov/information/public/reinsurance-waiver/</a>.